RESOLUTION 55-24

AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AND SUBMIT A GRANT AGREEMENT AND SUPPLEMENTAL CO-SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE GRAND JUNCTION REGIONAL AIRPORT

RECITALS:

The Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority (GJRAA or Airport) has requested that the City Council consider and approve the FAA Airport Infrastructure Grant Agreement Number 3-08-0027-082-2024 (Grant). As creators and co-sponsors of the Airport Authority, both the County Commissioners and the City Council must approve grant awards from the FAA to GJRAA.

The Grant is for \$11,321,229 dollars which will provide for the Runway 12/30 Pavement Subbase Schedule 2 work for the Runway Replacement Program.

The County Commissioners will review the Grant/Grant Agreement on August 27, 2024. The GJRAA staff and the City Staff recommend City Council approval.

Having been fully advised in the premises, the City Council by and with this Resolution affirms and directs the execution of the Grant Agreement(s) from the Federal Aviation Administration in the amount of \$11,321,229 in support of the GJRAA as described generally herein and in more detail in Airport Infrastructure Grant Agreement Number 3-08-0027-082-2024.)

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction authorizes the execution of the Grant Agreements(s) Number 3-08-0027-082-2024 in the amount of \$11,321,229 between the Federal Aviation Administration, Mesa County, the City of Grand Junction, and the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority and the Co-Sponsorship Agreement between the City of Grand Junction and the Grand Junction Regional Airport Authority and authorize the Interim City Manager and City Attorney to sign.

Abram Herman

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Selestina Sandoval, City Clerk